Chapter 66

BOATING

ARTICLE I Town Boat Landing § 66-1.Creation and use. § 66-4.Violations and penalties.

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Springs as indicated in article histories. Amendments noted where applicable.]

GENERAL REFERENCES

Campgrounds-See Ch. 75.

Parks-See Ch. 160.

ARTICLE I Town Boat Landing [Adopted 11-7-1989 by Ord. No.89-1 as § 5.01 of the 1989 Code; amended in its entirety 6-6-2000]

§ 66-1. Creation and use. [Amended 11-4-2003]

There is created, pursuant to § 60.50(5), Wis. Stats., a boat landing for the landing and launching of boats and other water recreation vehicles on Lake Kegonsa. Said boat landing shall be established on that land dedicated for that purpose lying between Lots 23 and 24 in the plat of Williams Point in the Town of Pleasant Springs, Dane County, Wisconsin. Use of the boat landing shall be free to all residents and property owners of the Town of Pleasant Springs. The Town may, by motion, impose a fee for the use of the boat landing by nonresidents and non-property owners on a daily or other basis, which fee may be revised from time to time by the Town Board. The current fee shall be posted on a sign at the boat landing.

§ 66-2. Stickers for resident users.

Resident users of the boat landing shall display a windshield sticker which shows that they are entitled to use the boat landing. Each resident may obtain one free windshield sticker by requesting the same from the Town. If the vehicle on which the sticker is placed is sold or its windshield is replaced, the sticker shall be removed (to the degree possible) and returned to the Town to be exchanged for a free replacement sticker. In the event the sticker is not returned, a replacement sticker can be obtained at a cost set by the Town Board. Residents may also obtain an additional sticker for other vehicles for a cost set by the Town Board. No person may transfer or vend a sticker issued by the Town.



§ 66-3. Use by nonresidents and non-property owners.

- A. It shall be unlawful for any person, not a resident of or property owner in the Town of Pleasant Springs, to make use of the above-referenced boat landing, in any form or manner, without paying the daily or annual boat landing permit fee. The permit is in the front of a windshield sticker and must be placed there.
- B. The Town of Pleasant Springs shall provide a suitable box for nonresidents to be able to deposit the required daily fee, together with registration forms as appropriate. If a person is found to have failed to pay the required fee, the Town may issue a written notice to the person offering him or her the chance to pay the fee plus a penalty in an amount determined by the Town Board. If the person fails to pay the fee and penalty, he or she may be cited under§ 66-4 below. [Amended 11-4-2003]
- C. For purposes of this article, "make use" shall include, but not be limited to, using said boat launch for the launching of any watercraft, snowmobile, fish shanty or ATV or parking any boats or motorized vehicles in proximity to the landing. [Amended 11-4-2003]

§ 66-4. Violations and penalties. [Amended 11-4-2003]

Any person, firm or corporation who or which shall violate any provision of this article shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to the penalties provided in Chapter I, General Provisions, § 1-1.